

January 22, 2021

VIA EFILING
Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
PA Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Bldg.
400 North Street
Harrisburg, PA 17101

**Re: Application of Transource Pennsylvania, LLC for approval of the Siting and Construction of the 230 kV Transmission Line Associated with the Independence Energy Connection - East and West Projects in portions of York and Franklin Counties, Pennsylvania
Docket Nos. A-2017-2640195 & A-2017-2640200**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. FRANKLIN COUNTY’S REPLY TO THE JOINT EXCEPTIONS OF
TRANSOURCE AND PPL ELECTRIC.....1

A. REPLY TO EXCEPTION NO. 1 – THE RECOMMENDED DECISION
CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THE IEC PROJECT IS NOT
NEEDED.....1

1. The IEC Project is not needed to alleviate purported congestion or
to resolve alleged reliability violations.....1

2. The R.D. considered congestion benefits on the regional transmission
system.....4

3. A determination of “need” from a PJM regional planning perspective
fails to satisfy the need standard under Pennsylvania law.....5

4. The R.D. gave the proper weight to PJM’s Regional Transmission
Planning Authority.....8

5. The R.D. is based on credible expert testimony and substantial record
evidence.....9

6. The R.D.’s criticism of PJM’s market efficiency process and benefit-to-
cost ratio methodology should be accepted.....10

7. The R.D. correctly concluded that economic congestion is not per se
rate discrimination under Pennsylvania law.....12

8. The R.D. properly considered accurate historical congestion data to
determine if there is need for the Project.....13

9. The R.D. properly found that the Hunterstown-Lincoln Project and
Project 5E may alleviate the AP South Congestion.....15

10. The R.D. correctly determined that Transource failed to meet its
burden demonstrating the Project is necessary to resolve potential
future reliability violations.....16

11. The R.D. correctly determined that Transource is creating new reasons
to justify need for the Project.....18

12.	The R.D. properly determined that Transource is a foreign transmission provider.....	18
B.	REPLY TO EXCEPTION NO. 2 – THE RECOMMENDED DECISION CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT TRANSOURCE DID NOT MINIMIZE ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS.....	19
1.	The R.D. applied the correct legal standard.....	19
2.	The R.D. properly found that Transource did not minimize environmental impacts for the West Portion of the Project.....	19
C.	REPLY TO EXCEPTION NO. 3 – THE RECOMMENDED DECISION CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT TRANSOURCE DID NOT MIMINIZE ECONOMIC IMPACTS.....	21
1.	The R.D. properly found that Transource did not minimize economic impacts of the Project on Franklin County.....	21
2.	The R.D. properly found that claimed temporary economic benefits from this Project still fail to demonstrate this Project is economically beneficial to Franklin County.....	21
D.	REPLY TO EXCEPTION NO. 4 – THE RECOMMENDED DECISION’S FINDINGS REGARDING GPS INTERFERENCE SHOULD NOT BE OVERTURNED.....	22
E.	REPLY TO EXCEPTION NO. 5 – TRANOURCE’S CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE SHOULD BE RESCINDED.....	22
F.	REPLY TO EXCEPTION NO. 6 – THE RECOMMENDED DECISION PROPERLY DENIES TRANSOURCE’S EMINENT DOMAIN APPLICATIONS.....	22
G.	REPLY TO EXCEPTION NO. 7 – THE RECOMMENDED DECISION PROPERLY DENIED TRANSOURCE’S ZONING PETITIONS.....	23
H.	REPLY TO EXCEPTION NO. 8 – ALL OF THE RECOMMENDED DECISION’S FINDINGS OF FACT SHOULD BE ADOPTED.....	23
III.	CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Energy Conservation Council of Pennsylvania v. Pub. Util. Comm'n, 995 A.2d 465 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2010)..... 6
Pennsylvania Env'tl. Def. Found. v. Commonwealth, 161 A.3d 911, 930 (Pa. 2017)..... 7
Stone v. Pa. PUC, 162 A.2d 18, 21 (Pa. Super. 1960)..... 6

Statutes

15 Pa. C.S. § 1511..... 3, 5, 7, 11
52 Pa. Code § 57.71 8
52 Pa. Code § 57.75(e)(3) 3
52 Pa. Code § 57.76(a)(1) 3
52 Pa. Code § 57.76(a)(3) 3, 5, 7, 11
52 Pa. Code § 57.76(a)(4) 3, 5, 20
66 Pa. C.S. § 1304..... 13
66 Pa. C.S. § 2805(a) 6
66 Pa. C.S. § 332..... 10, 23

Constitutional Provisions

Pa. Const. art. I, § 27..... 3, 5, 7, 11

Administrative Decisions

Application of Trans-Allegheny Interstate Line Company (“TrAILCo”) Docket No. A-110172, 2008 Pa. PUC LEXIS 35 (December 12, 2008)..... 6
